

PAUL J. FISHMAN  
United States Attorney  
KRUTI D. DHARIA  
Assistant United States Attorney  
970 Broad Street, Suite 700  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Tel. (973) 645-2891  
e-mail: kruti.dharia@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

SUNY YANETH RODRIGUEZ  
ALVARADO & A.S.R., a minor,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant.*

Hon. Madeline C. Arleo

*Civil Action No. 16-5028 (MCA) (MAH)*

---

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO  
DISMISS AND/OR TRANSFER THE CASE TO TEXAS

---

PAUL J. FISHMAN  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
*Attorney for Defendant*

Kruti D. Dharia  
Assistant United States Attorney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. The Court Should Dismiss and/or Transfer Plaintiff Rodriguez Alvarado’s  
Claims Because the Court Lacks Venue.....4

II. The Court Should Transfer Venue to Texas Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) to  
Advance the Interests of Justice.....10

CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abuelhawa v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 816 (2009) ..... 7

*Allied Old English, Inc. v. Uwajimaya, Inc.*,  
No. 11-CV-1239, 2012 WL 3564172 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2012) ..... 14

*Arevalo-Franco v. INS*,  
889 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 5

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*,  
535 U.S. 564 (2002) ..... 7

*Bockman v. First Am. Mktg. Corp.*,  
459 F. App'x 157 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 4

*C.O. Truxton, Inc. v. Blue Caribe, Inc.*,  
No. 14-CV-4231, 2014 WL 6883145 (D.N.J. Dec. 5, 2014)..... 4

*Castellano-Chacon v. INS*,  
341 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 8

*CIBC World Mkts. v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc.*,  
309 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 13

*Cnty. Surgical Supply of Toms River, Inc. v. Medline DiaMed, LLC*,  
No. 11-CV-00221, 2011 WL 3235706 (D.N.J. July 28, 2011)..... 4, 5

*Collins v. Mary Kay, Inc.*,  
No. 15-CV-7129, 2016 WL 3546581 (D.N.J. June 29, 2016)..... 13, 15

*Colon v. United States*,  
No. 14-CV-7271, 2015 WL 1573397 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 9, 2015) ..... 21

*Cuco v. U.S. (Fed. Bureau of Prisons)*, No. 05-CV-5347,  
2007 WL 2904193 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2007) ..... 15, 16, 18

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001) ..... 7

*Elmalky v. Upchurch*,  
No. 3:06-CV-2359, 2007 WL 944330 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2007)..... 6

*ESP Shibuya Enter., Inc. v. Fortune Fashion Indus.*,  
 No. 08-CV-3992, 2009 WL 1392594 (D.N.J. May 15, 2009) ..... 15

*Flores v. United States*,  
 No. 14-CV-3166, 2015 WL 3622275 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2015)..... 9

*Fortay v. Univ. of Miami*,  
 No. 93-CV-3443, 1994 WL 62319 (D.N.J. Feb. 17, 1994)..... 17

*Fuentes v. Mehra*,  
 No. 14-CV-8118, 2015 WL 3754705 (D.N.J. June 15, 2015)..... 4

*Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co. v. Gonzales*,  
 151 U.S. 496 (1894) ..... 5

*Goldstein v. MGM Grand Hotel & Casino*,  
 No. 15-CV-4173, 2015 WL 9918414 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2015) ..... 11, 15, 19

*Gray v. Apple Inc.*,  
 No. 13-CV-7798, 2016 WL 4149977 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2016) ..... 14, 17-19, 21

*Huang v. Ashcroft*,  
 390 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*In re JAMS Nos. 1340007979, 1340007982*, No. 14-CV-524,  
 2015 WL 1954457 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2015)..... 14, 16, 17, 18

*Janosko v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 16-CV-1137, 2016 WL 4009818 (D.N.J. July 25, 2016)..... 12, 14, 16-18

*Jumara v. State Farm Ins.*,  
 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 11, 12, 16

*Lanza v. Ashcroft*,  
 389 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Li v. Chertoff*,  
 No. 08-CV-3540, 2008 WL 4962992 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2008) ..... 6

*ML Design Grp., LLC v. Young Mfg. Co.*,  
 No. 12-CV-5883, 2013 WL 3049174 (D.N.J. June 17, 2013)..... 20

*Nat’l Prop. Inv’rs VIII v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
 917 F. Supp. 324 (D.N.J. 1995)..... 17

*Opus Portfolio, Ltd. v. Koz*,  
 No. 09-CV-0363, 2010 WL 723002 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2010) ..... 20

*Ou v. Chertoff*,  
 No. 07-CV-3676, 2008 WL 686869 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2008) ..... 6

*Platinum Ptnrs. Value Arbitrage Fund, L.P. v. TD Bank. N.A.*,  
 No. 10-CV-6457, 2011 WL 3329087 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2011) ..... 11, 13, 21

*Prudencio v. Hanselman*,  
 178 F.Supp. 887 (D. Minn. 1959)..... 6

*S. Jersey Gas Co. v. Antero Res. Appalachian Corp.*,  
 No. 15-CV-1888, 2016 WL 266340 (D.N.J. Jan. 21, 2016)..... 12, 16, 17

*Skyers v. MGM Grand Hotel LLC*,  
 No. 14-CV-4631, 2015 WL 1497577 (D.N.J. Apr. 1, 2015)..... 19

*TRW, Inc. v. Andrews*,  
 534 U.S. 19 (2001) ..... 7

*Virag, S.R.L. v. Sony Computer Entm't Am. LLC*, No.14-CV-4786,  
 2015 WL 1469745 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2015)..... 21

*Williams v. United States*,  
 704 F.2d 1222 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 6

*Wilson v. Wilson-Cook Medical, Inc.*,  
 720 F. Supp. 533 (M.D.N.C. 1989)..... 6

*Wm. H. McGee & Co. v. United Arab Shipping Co.*,  
 6 F. Supp. 2d 283 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 11, 15, 17

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1402(b) ..... 5, 9, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) ..... 1, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)(2) ..... 4

Pub. L. 100-702 ..... 5

Pub. L. 112-63 ..... 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c) ..... 21

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(f) ..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(e) ..... 8

**Other Sources**

H.R. Rep. 112-10 ..... 8
